
NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY OF MAURITIUS 2022 

 

004 

 

  Jaguessar, Abhishek. Computer networking : A guide to success / Abhishek Jaguessar .-  

    Oxford : AJCP Company, c2022 .- 208 p. ; 23 cm. 

    ISBN 9783844857917 

1. Information technology 

 

027.56982 

 

  National Library.  Strategic Plan 2021-2023 : Stepping into the digital world / National  

       Library .- Port-Louis : National Library, 2022 .- iv, 40 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. National Library (Mauritius) 

2. Strategic plan 

 

070.5096982 

 

  Government Printing Department. Customer charter / Government Printing Department .-  

     Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing, 2022 .- 23 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Mauritius – Government Printing Department  

2. Printing, public – Mauritius  

 

211 

                         Goolaub, Kesworlall. How I met Lord Almighty face to face : a testimony / Kesworlall  

       Goolaub .- Port-Louis : [Globe Printing], 2022 .- 262 p. : ill. ; 21 cm.  

                               ISBN 9789990367836 

1. Concepts of God 

 

231.7 

 

  Thomas, Loïs.  La Création : Un trésor à contempler et à sauver / Loïs Thomas .- Beau  

     Bassin : [Tip Top Printing Works], 2022 .- 29 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909964 

1. Creation and cosmology - Christianity 

 

238                      

                         Editions Cardinal Jean Margéot. Catéchisme de l’Eglise Catholique : Abrégé / Editions  

                              Cardinal Jean Margéot .- Rose-Hill : Editions Cardinal Jean Margéot, 2022 .- 290 p. : col.  

                              ill. ; 21 cm.                    

                              ISBN 9789994909018 

1. Christianity 

 

238.13 

 

  Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat. Néophytat “chaque baptisé est  

    appelé à être à la fois aimé dans la foi pour d’autres et à dynamiser sa propre foi avec  

    d’autres” : Livret des catéchètes – animateurs / Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du  

    Catéchuménat .- Port-Louis : Cardinal Maurice E. Piat, 2022 .- 51 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994955404 

1. Catechisms – Mauritius  

2. Christian theology 

 

 



261.1096982 

 

  Comarmond, Eliette.  Pouvons-nous aimer Jésus sans aimer Marie? / Eliette Comarmond .-  

       Rose-Hill : [TPS Printing], 2022 .- 54 p. : ill. ; 18 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994909568 

       Includes bibliography. 

       1. Christianity 

       2. Jesus-Christ 

 

261.1096982 

 

  Fourchaud, Thierry.  Neuvaine de protection : Spirituelle et familial / Thierry Fourchaud .-  

       Rose-Hill : Editions Cardinal Margéot, 2022 .- 85 p. : col. ill. ; 18 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994955329 

       1. Christianity 

 

271.9006982 

                 Dinan, Monique. Les Congrégations Religieuses Féminines présentes dans le pays depuis  

    1845 au service de l’Eglise et du peuple mauricien / Monique Dinan .- Port-Louis : [Cathay  

    Printing], 2022 .- iv, 60 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

                            ISBN 9789994967049 

1. Catholic church 

2. Congregation - Women                                 

 

282.6982 

      Dinan, Monique. 300 ans de présence de l’Eglise Catholique dans la République de Maurice  

      / Monique Dinan .- Port Louis : [Cathay Printing], 2022 .- 60 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

                             ISBN 9789994967056 

1. Catholic Church - Mauritius 

 

291.22 

 

  Athave, Charles.  Le chemin de la foi : The road of faith / Charles Athave .- Port-Louis :  

       [Dragon Printing], 2022 .- 200 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994909230 

       1. Faith – Spiritual teaching 

 

294.572  

  

 Mulloo, Virjanan. Vinayak Mandir : A memoir of sacrifice, dedication and love / Virjanan  

       Mulloo .- Beau Bassin : Vinayak Mandir, 2022 .- ii, 43 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm.  

       ISBN 9789990334432 

1. Temples and shrines          

    

294.593 

                      Virahsawmy, Dev. Upanishads an morisien / Dev Virahsawmy .- Rose-Hill : Institut  

     Cardinal Jean Margéot, [2022] .- 36 p. ; 21 cm. 

                            ISBN 9789994959211 

1. Hinduism 

 

 

 

 



302.5 

 

  Civil Service College Mauritius.  Interpersonal skills / Civil Service College Mauritius .-  

       Port-Louis : Civil Service College, 2022 .- 11 p. ; 21 cm. 

       1. Interpersonal skills 

 

302.222 

 

  Ladkoo, Vandita.  Body language / Vandita Ladkoo .- Port-Louis : Civil Service College,  

     2022 .- 48 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

      1. Body language 

      2. Non-verbal communication 

 

303.4 

 

  Caussy, Ramesh.  Yuga : Les derniers pas de l’homme modern – le temps pour chacun de  

          comprendre où nous allons et de suivre un choix / Ramesh Caussy .- France : Editions  

        Baudelaire, 2022 .- 190 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9791020347565 

       1. Social change 

 

305.42096982 

 

                       Ministry of National Infrastructure and Community Development. Gender policy of the  

                            National Infrastructure Division / Ministry of National Infrastructure and Community  

                            Development .- Port-Louis : Government Printing, 2022 .- 24 p. : tables ; 30 cm. 

1. Women – Mauritius – Economic conditions 

2. Women – Mauritius – Social conditions 

3. Women in development – Mauritius 

305.42096982 

 

  Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare. National Gender Policy 2022-2030 /  

     Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare .- Port-Louis : Ministry of Gender  

     Equality & Family Welfare, 2022 .- 59 p. : tables ; 30 cm. 

      1. Sex role – Government Policy – Mauritius 

      2. Women – Mauritius – Economic conditions 

      3. Women – Mauritius – Social conditions 

      4. Women in development – Mauritius 

 

306.74 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness.  Female sex workers in the Island of Mauritius :  

       Integrated biological and behavioral surveillance (IBBS) survey – 4th volume / Ministry of 

       Health and Wellness .- Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing, 2022 .- 51 p. : tables,  

                             maps, figures ; 30 cm. 

       1. Female sex workers  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



306.3630899141106982 

 

                        Parsuramen, Dr.Armoogum. In search of our ancestors : a historical & pictorial  

       presentation and tribute to the Tamil Indian migration and settlement in Mauritius and  

       their descendants (1728 to present times) / Dr.Armoogum Parsuramen and Satyendra  

       Peerthum .- Petit Raffray : Armoogum Parsuramen Foundation (APF), 2022 .- 416 p. : col.  

         ill. ; 32 cm.  

                             ISBN 9789994998203 

1. East Indians – Mauritius - History 

2. Mauritius – Emigration and immigration – History 

 

332.1096982 

 

  Business Publications Ltd.  The Directory of Financial Institutions 2022 Edition Mauritius /  

       Business Publications Ltd. .- Baie-du-Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2022 .- 208 p. : col. ill. ; 

       30 cm. 

       ISBN 9771694164026 

       Includes index. 

       1. Financial service industry - Mauritius 

 

332.63232096982 

 

  Government Security Instructions – January 2022 .- Port-Louis : Prime Minister’s Office,  

       2022 .- 21 p. ; 21 cm. 

       1. Government securities – Mauritius  

 

333.9164096982 

 

  Terashima, Hiroaki.  Field guide to coastal fishes of Mauritius / Hiroaki Terashima,  

       Mosaheb Javed I., Chiranjiwa N. Paupiah … [et al.] .- Petite Rivière : Albion Fisheries 

       Research Centre, 2022 .- 191 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789990322112 

       Includes bibliography and index. 

      1. Marine fishes – Mauritius 

 

338.96982 

 

  Business Publications.  The Directory of the Local Industry (2022 Edition) / Business  

        Publications .- Baie-du-Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2022 .- 190 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 3760098760015 

       1. Economic development – Mauritius  

       2. Industrial development – Mauritius  

 

338.70256982 

                         

 Business Publications. The Top 100 Companies Mauritius / Business Publications .- Port- 

                             Louis : Business Publications, 2022 .- cxliii, 248 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Corporations – Mauritius – Statistics – Directories 

2. Mauritius – Commerce – Directories 

 

 

 

 

 



338.709226982 

 

  La Sentinelle.  Business Leaders / La Sentinelle .- Baie-du-Tombeau : Business Publications,  

       2022 .- 272 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

       1. Business Enterprises – Mauritius – Directories  

       2. Business People – Mauritius – Directories  

       3. Executives - Mauritius – Directories  

 

340.07 

                  Toulouse, Louis Richard. Drafting made simple (for law students) - Tome 1 / Louis Richard  

      Toulouse .- Port-Louis : [Dragon Printing], 2022 .- 248 p. ; 21 cm. 

                             ISBN 9789994909179 

1. Law – Study guides 

 

342.698207 

 

  Office of the Electoral Commissioner.  The representation of the People Act : The  

       Rodrigues Regional Assembly Elections Regulations 2002 (Amended as at 2022) / Office 

       of the Electoral Commissioner .- Port-Louis : Office of the Electoral Commissioner, 2022 

       .- 45 p. ; 30 cm. 

      1. Election law – Mauritius  

 

342.6982068 

                 The Civil Establishment Act (Government Notice N0.275 of 2022) .- Pointe-aux-Sables :  

      Government Printing, 2022 .- [3129 – 3327 p.] ; 30 cm. 

1. Civil service positions – Mauritius 

2. Mauritius – Officials and employees – Legal status, laws 

 

342.6982068  

               

  The Civil Establishment Act (Government Notice No. 276 of 2022) .- Pointe-aux-Sables :  

     Government Printing, 2022 .- [3329 – 3384 p.] ; 30 cm. 

                             1. Civil service positions – Mauritius 

                             2. Mauritius – Officials and employees – Legal status, laws 

 

342.6982085 

 

  La Commission Nationale des Droits Humains – Maurice.  Les Droits Humains / La  

       Commission Nationale des Droits Humains – Maurice .- Port-Louis : Commission  

        Nationale des Droits Humains, [2022] .- 60 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

       Includes references. 

       1. Civil rights – Mauritius 

       2. Human rights – Mauritius  

 

343.69820949 

 

  Munusami, Barlen.  The complete driver’s handbook (2022/2023 Edition) / Barlen  

        Munusami .- Baie-du-Tombeau : Business Publications, 2022 .- viii, 335 p. : col. ill. ; 21 

        cm.  

        ISBN 9789990389630 

        Includes index. 

        1. Automobile driving – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius  

        2. Traffic regulations – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius   

        3. Traffic safety – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius  



344.698201 

 

  Hossen, Rashid. Arbitration of industrial disputes in Mauritius / Rashid Hossen .- Pailles  

       : Précigraph, 2022 .- 333 p. ; 22 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994938797 

       1. Industrial laws and legislations - Mauritius 

       2. Labour laws and legislations -Mauritius 

 

345.02323 

 

  Cadervaloo, Soondress.  Elections “Mardayes”? : Nous jouons avec le feu! / Soondress  

       Cadervaloo .- Baie-du-Tombeau : Caractère, [2022] .- 325 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994906130 

       1. Corruption  

       2. General elections 

       3. Politics  

 

345.69820247 

 

  Moosoohur, Rajeshwar. Drink and drug driving : Law & Police actions and procedures /  

      Rajeshwar Moosoohur .- Port-Louis : T-Printers, 2022 .- 110 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Drink and drug driving – Law and legislations – Mauritius 

2. Traffic – Regulations – Mauritius 

3. Traffic safety – Mauritius  

 

346.69820134 

 

  Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin.  Femmes, de l’ombre à la lumière : L’évolution des droits de  

     la femme à Maurice / Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra .- Rose-Hill : Editions de l’Océan   

     Indien, [2022] .- vi, 180 p. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994968077 

       1. Women’s rights - Mauritius 

 

346.69820135 

 

  Lam Hung, Marie Lourdes.  Child protection : The new laws / Marie Lourdes Lam Hung .-  

       Ebène : Design Box Ltd., 2022 .- 122 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994969005 

       Includes bibliography. 

       1. Children – Legal status, laws etc. – Mauritius 

       2. Children’s rights – Mauritius  

 

346.69820135 

 

 L’Ombudsperson pour les Enfants. Défendre et protéger les droits de l’enfant /  

      L’Ombudsperson pour les Enfants .- Port-Louis : [Cathay Printing], 2022 .- 16 p. : col. ill.  

      ; 21 cm. 

1. Children – Legal status, laws, etc. – Mauritius 

2. Children’s rights – Mauritius 

 

 

 

 

 

 



346.69820247 

 

  Moosoohur, Rajeshwar. Drink and drug driving : Law & Police Actions and Procedures /  

      Rajeshwar Moosoohur .- Port-Louis : T-Printers, 2022 .- 110 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Drink and drug driving – Law and legislations – Mauritius 

2. Traffic regulations – Mauritius 

3. Traffic safety – Mauritius  

 

351.0256982 

 

  Mauritius Public Sector Guide 2021-2022 .- Port-Louis : Southern Press, 2022 .- 242 p. :  

        col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

        1. Administrative agencies – Directories – Mauritius   

          2. Executive Agencies – Directories – Mauritius   

        3. Government Executives – Periodicals – Mauritius   

 

352.496982 

 

  Ministère de l’Intégration Sociale, de la Sécurité Sociale et de la Solidarité Nationale.   

       Mésures budgétaires 2022-2023 / Ministère de l’Intégration Sociale, de la Sécurité Sociale 

       et de la Solidarité Nationale .- Port-Louis : Ministère de l’Intégration Sociale de la  

          Sécurité Sociale et de la Solidarité Nationale, 2022 .- 6 p. : tables ; 21 cm. 

       1. Budget - Mauritius 

 

352.9698202 

 

  Estimates of supplementary expenditure (2021-2022) of 2022 .- Pointe-aux-Sables :  

       Government Printing, [2022] .- 4 p. : tables ; 30 cm. 

       1. Budget – Periodicals – Mauritius   

       2. Finance, public – Mauritius 

 

352.49698201 

 

  Jugnauth, Hon. Pravind Kumar.  Estimates 2022-2023 & Indicative estimates 2023-2024  

       and 2024-2025 (With the People for the People) / Hon. Pravind Kumar Jugnauth .- Port-

       Louis : Ministry of Finance & Economic Development, 2022 .- xx, 538 p. : tables ; 30  

                  cm. 

       1. Budget – Periodicals – Mauritius   

       2. Finance, public – Periodicals – Mauritius   

       3. Mauritius – Appropriations and expenditures - Periodicals 

 

 361.25 

                  Oodiah, Malenn. Pour une révolution tranquille : le rêve Mauricien vert humain moderne /  

     Malenn Oodiah .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .- 136 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

                             ISBN 9789994938827 

1. Social project 

 

362.7 

 

  Purhooa, Shanan. Protecting our children / Shanan Purhooa .- Port-Louis : [Cathay  

     Printing], 2022 .- vii, 243 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994967032 

     Includes bibliography. 

1. Child protection 

2. Children’s rights  



362.19624140096982 

 

  Cadervaloo, Soondress.  Covid-19 : For the record / Soondress Cadervaloo .- Port- 

       Louis : Caractère, [2022] .- 260 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994907137 

       1. Covid-19 (Disease) – Social aspects – Mauritius  

 

363.11096982 

 

  Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science & Technology. Safety and Health  

Policy Statement / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science & Technology .-       

Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing, 2022 .- 12 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Industrial safety - Mauritius  

2. Occupational health – Mauritius 

3. Work environment – Mauritius 

 

363.11096982 

 

  Ministry of Labour, Human Resource Development & Training and Occupational  

         Safety & Health Division. Guideline on work ‘on or near’ live uninsulated overhead  

circuit conductors / Ministry of Labour, Human Resource Development & Training and 

Occupational Safety & Health Division .- La Tour Koenig : Government Printing, 2022 .- 

8 p. ; 21 cm. 

1. Industrial hygiene – Management 

2. Industrial safety – Management 

3. Occupational health – Mauritius 

4. Risk management – Mauritius  

 

363.286096982 

 

  National Coast Guard – Commando Unit. Close Quarter Battle – NCG Commando /  

National Coast Guard – Commando Unit .- Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing,  

2022 .- 56 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Coastal surveillance – Mauritius 

2. National Coast Guard 

 

363.1193516982 

 

  Prime Minister’s Office – Defence and Home Affairs Division. Safety and health policy /  

Prime Minister’s Office – Defence and Home Affairs Division .- Port-Louis : Prime 

Minister’s Office, 2022 .- 8 p. ; 21 cm. 

1. Defence and Home Affairs Division, Prime Minister’s Office – Safety regulations – 

Mauritius 

2. Health and hygiene – Officials and employees – Mauritius  

 

363.70561096982 

 

  Mauritius Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change.  

      Environment master plan (2020-2030) for the Republic of Mauritius / Mauritius Ministry  

      of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change .- Port-Louis :  

      Government Printing, [2022] .- xxv, 255 p. : tables ; 30 cm.  

1. Environment Management – Mauritius 

2. Environmental Policy – Mauritius  

 

 



370  

 

  Business Magazine.  Education & career – Edition 2022 / Business Magazine .- Baie-du- 

     Tombeau : La Sentinelle, 2022 .- 130 p. : col. ill. ; 27 cm. 

        1. Education 

  

370.7 

 

  Civil Service College Mauritius. Training and development 2021 / Civil Service College  

    Mauritius .- Port-Louis : Civil Service College, [2022] .- 32 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Training courses 

 

371.26 

 

  Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology. Pupil’s report book  

     / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology .- Phoenix : The  

     Ministry, 2022 .- iv, 52 p. : ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Student assessment and evaluation 

 

372.126096982 

 

  Study Bites Ltd. Set to success : PSAC model assessment papers with answers : Maths,  

English, French Grade 6 New Syllabus / Study Bites Ltd. .- Plaine-Magnien : Study Bites, 

2022 .- 227 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. 

    ISBN 97899949622351 

1. Examinations – Questions (School) – Mauritius  

 

372.126096982 

 

  Study Bites. Set to success Grade 3 model assessment with answers all in one : Mathematics,  

    English, French, SSEE / Study Bites .- Plaine Magnien : Study Bites, 2022 .- 135 p. : ill. ;  

    29 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994962327 

1. Examination questions (School) – Mauritius  

 

373.224096982 

 

  Curepipe College. Curepipe College Diamond Jubilee Souvenir Magazine 60th Anniversary  

     1962 – 2022 / Curepipe College .- Curepipe : Curepipe College, 2022 .- 127 p. : col. ill. ;  

     30 cm. 

1. Curepipe College – Periodicals – Mauritius  

2. Public Schools – Secondary – Periodicals – Mauritius  

 

381.45002096982 

 

Festival du livre de Trou d’Eau Douce - 6-9 octobre 2022 : La France à l’honneur .-      

    Trou d’Eau Douce : Librairie Mauricienne Numérique, 2022 .- 84 p. : ill. ; 20 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994966004 

1. Book fair – Mauritius  

2. Book industries and trade – Exhibition - Mauritius  

 

 

 

 

 



411 

 

  Civil Service College Mauritius.  Spelling / Civil Service College Mauritius .- Port-Louis :  

       Civil Service College, 2022 .- 42 p. ; 21 cm. 

       1. Spelling 

 

411 

 

  Civil Service College Mauritius.  Written communication / Civil Service College Mauritius  

       .- Port-Louis : Civil Service College, 2022 .- 42 p. ; 21 cm. 

       1. Written communication 

 

428 

 

  Civil Service College Mauritius.  Using plain English / Civil Service College Mauritius .-  

       Port-Louis : Civil Service College, 2022 .- 42 p. ; 21 cm. 

       1. English language - Usage 

 

428.0076 

 

  Goolaub, B.  Current English verbs : Conjugations and dictionary / B. Goolaub and  

        collaborators .- Port-Louis : [Globe Printing, 2022] .- 112 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. 

        ISBN 9789990367379 

        1. English language – Textbook for foreign speakers 

        2. English language – Verbs  

 

447.9 

 

  Manikkam, Nad’n Karoonanidee .- Dan bor simin – parol a lavi / Nad’n Karoonanidee  

        Manikkam .- [Mauritius : Tip Top Printing], 2022 .- ix, 142 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

        ISBN 9789994909483 

        1. Poems (Creole) 

 

447.96982 

 

  Mauritius Institute of Education. Ki pase la? Bann lavantir Vanessa ek Leo – Grad 3 volim  

2 – Liv zelev / Mauritius Institute of Education under the aegis of Ministry of Education, 

Tertiary Education, Science and Technology .- Réduit : Mauritius Institute of Education, 

2022 .- vi, 127 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994937073 

1. Mauritian Creole language – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

2. Mauritian Creole language – Textbook  

 

448.0076 

 

  Chetty, D.V. L’examen de l’Alliance Française rendu facile – Concours primaire Grade 5 / 

        D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis : [Stella Printing, 2022] .- iv, 92 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

        ISBN 9789990397857 

        1. French language – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

 

 

 

 

 



448.0076 

 

  Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success – Français Grade 1 / D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis :  

        [Stella Printing, 2022] .- iv, 88 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

        ISBN 9789990397871 

        1. French language – Textbook for foreign speakers – Mauritius  

 

448.0076 

 

  Chetty, D.V. PSAC – Paving the way to success : Français Grade 6 / D. V. Chetty .- Port- 

      Louis : [Stella Printing, 2022] .- iv, 114 p. : col. ill. ; 27 cm. 

        ISBN 9789990347026 

        1. French language – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

507.6 

 

  Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : Science Grade 5 / D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis :  

      [Stella Printing, 2022] .- ii, 92 p. : col. ill. ; 28 cm. 

      ISBN 9789990347814 

1. Science – Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Science – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

510.76  

 

  Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 6 / D. V. Chetty .- Port-Louis :  

     [Stella Printing, 2022] .- ii, 160 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

        ISBN 9789990347180 

1. Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc.  

2. Mathematics – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

510.76 

 

  Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : PSAC Mathematics Grade 6 / D.V. Chetty .- Port- 

     Louis : [Stella Printing, 2022] .- ii, 160 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990347180 

1. Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Mathematics – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

510.76 

 

  Study Bites Ltd. Intensive practice classified Mathematics Grade 6 PSAC classified into  

    units and answers included / Study Bites Ltd. .- Plaine Magnien : Study Bites, [2022] .-  

    169 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994962297 

1. Mathematics – Problems, exercises, etc. 

2. Mathematics – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  

 

577.7096982 

 

  Mauritius Oceanography Institute. MOI Strategic Plan 2021-2024 / Mauritius  

      Oceanography Institute .- Albion : Mauritius Oceanography Institute, [2022] .- 22 p. : col.  

      ill. ; 22 cm. 

1. Marine – Ecology (Mauritius) 

2. Marine resources (Mauritius)  

3. Oceanography (Mauritius) 



616.1 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness. Mauritius non communicable diseases Survey 2021 /  

     Ministry of Health and Wellness.- Port-Louis : Ministry of Health and Wellness, 2022 .-  

     59 p. : ill. ; 30 cm. 

     Includes references. 

1. Diseases 

2. Non communicable diseases 

 

616.994 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness. National Cancer Control programme 2022-2025 : Fight  

     against cancer quality care for one and all / Ministry of Health and Wellness .- Port-Louis  

     : Government Printing, 2022 .- 115 p. : col. ill. ; 30 cm. 

     Includes references (pp. 113-115). 

1. Cancer – Prevention and control 

2. Cancer – Treatment – Quality of care 

3. Oncology – Patient care  

  

616.4620096982 

 

  Ministry of Health and Wellness. Report on Mauritius Intensive Diabetes Action Study  

(MIDAS) / Ministry of Health and Wellness .- Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing, 

2022 .- iv, 42 p. : tables & figures ; 30 cm. 

1. Diabetes – Mauritius  

2. Diabetes – Research – Mauritius  

 

617.6 

 

  Mauritius Ministry of Health and Wellness. National action plan for oral health 2022-2027  

/ Mauritius Ministry of Health and Wellness .- Pointe-aux-Sables : Government Printing,   

2022 .- xii, 82 p. : ill. ; 30 cm. 

1. Dentistry  

2. Oral health 

 

625.0499096982 

 

  Entomology Division, Agricultural Services – Ministry of Agro Industry and Food  

     Security. Home remedies against commonly found pests / Entomology Division,  

     Agricultural Services – Ministry of Agro Industry and Food Security .- Pointe-aux-Sables  

     : Government Printing, 2022 .- 7 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Household pests-control – Mauritius 

2. Household plants – Diseases and pests-control – Mauritius 

 

634.04996982 

 

  Ministry of Agro Industry & Food Security, Entomology Division – Agricultural  

Services. Pest and disease control on fruit trees / Ministry of Agro Industry & Food       

Security, Entomology Division – Agricultural Services .- Pointe-aux-Sables : Government   

Printing, [2022] .- 8 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Fruits – Diseases and pests-control – Mauritius 

2. Pests-control – Mauritius  

 

 

 



635 

 

  Food and Agricultural Research and Extension Institute (FAREI). Mon premier potager  

– miniguide / Food and Agricultural Research and Extension Institute (FAREI) .- Port-

Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2022 .- 40 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994949458 

1. Vegetable gardening (Mauritius) 

 

641.2 

 

  Service à La Française. Barman professional book : Techniques & recettes de barman  

mauricien / Service à La Française in partnership with Oxenham .- Pailles : Précigraph, 

[2022] .- 38 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

1. Beverages (Drinks) 

 

641.596982 

 

  Mauritius Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare. Innovative snacks /  

Mauritius Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare .- Pointe-aux-Sable : 

Government Printing, 2022 .- 62 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Cookery – Mauritius  

2. Recipes – Mauritius  

 

641.596982 

 

  Veerapen, Yovanee. My Mauritian kitchen : Dietitian approved recipes from the heart of  

Mauritius / Yovanee Veerapen .- Rose-Hill : [Imprimerie HS3], 2022 .- 172 p. : col. ill. ; 

25 cm. 

     ISBN 9781234567897 

1. Cookery - Mauritian 

2. Recipes (Mauritius) 

 

658.45 

 

  Ladkoo, Vandita. Business communication skills / Vandita Ladkoo .- Port-Louis : Civil  

     Service College, 2022 .- 36 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Business communication 

 

709.6982074 

 

                         Indira Gandhi Centre for Indian Culture and High Commission of India Mauritius. Art  

       conclave 2022 catalogue : 75 Azadi ka amrit mahotsav / Indira Gandhi Centre for Indian  

       Culture and High Commission of India Mauritius .- Port-Louis : T-Printers, 2022 .- 157 p.  

       : col. ill. ; 26 cm. 

1. Art, Mauritian 21st century  

 

728.82096982 

 

  Fauque, Claude. Le Château de Labourdonnais – Quelques pages d’histoires / Claude  

     Fauque .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .- 72 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938858 

1. Le Château de Labourdonnais (Mon Loisir, Mauritius)  

2. Palaces – Mauritius  

 

 



779 

 

                    Laverdant, Patrick. Moris tipik / Patrick Laverdant .- Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2022 .-  

       92 p. : col. ill. ; 18 cm. 

                             ISBN 9789994949496 

1. Photographs - Mauritius 

          

780.92 

 

  Spéville, Roy. Une voix une fois / Roy Spéville .- Roche Bois : Regent Press, 2022 .- 120 p. :  

     col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994908530 

1. Music – Mauritius 

2. Musicians – Mauritius  

3. Spéville, Roy  

 

782.0092 

 

  Assonne, Sedley Richard. Melanie Christine Zacharie, voix d’ébène! Biographie / Sedley  

     Richard Assonne .- Vacoas : Editions de la Tour, 2022 .- 113 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909735 

1. Biography – Mauritius  

2. Zacharie, Christine Mélanie  

 

792.0796982 

 

  Ministry of Arts & Cultural Heritage. National sketch competition final 2022 : Creole  

language / Ministry of Arts & Cultural Heritage .- Port-Louis : Ministry of Arts & Cultural 

Heritage, 2022 .- 18 p. ; 15 cm. 

1. Drama festivals – Creole language – Mauritius 

 

794 

  

  Civil Service College Mauritius. Word scrambles & confusing words / Civil Service  

     College Mauritius .- Port-Louis : Civil Service College, 2022 .- 37 p. ; 21 cm. 

1. Indoor games 

 

796.332 

 

  Marechal, Bernard. L’âge d’or du football mauricien : Le devoir de mémoire / Bernard  

      Marechal .- Baie-du-Tombeau : Caractère, 2022 .- 165 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

           ISBN 9789990389722 

1. Outdoor sports – Football 

 

799.1096982 

 

  De Gersigny, Jérémie Brousse. Le Morne Anglers Club through 65 years of sportsmanship /  

                 Jérémie Brousse de Gersigny .- Pailles : Précigraph, [2022] .- [250 p.] : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

1. Fishing – Guidebooks – Mauritius  

 

 

 

 

 

 



821 

 

  Callikhan, Anjali. Sweet poison / Anjali Callikhan .- India : Anjali Callikhan, 2022 .- 61 p. :  

     col. ill. ; 16 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909292 

1. Mauritian poetry (English) 

 

821 

 

  Gangabissoon, Anoucheka. To my muse / Anoucheka Gangabissoon .- India : Inkdew  

     Private Limited, 2022 .- 144 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9788194787730 

1. Mauritian poetry (English) 

 

821 

 

  Johnson, Sharron M. Richmond the giant tortoise and his tale of the last dodo / Sharron M.  

    Johnson .- England : Nightingale Books, 2022 .- 44 p. : col. ill. ; 19 cm. 

    ISBN 9781838755072 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 

  

821 

 

  Ramlugun, Jeewan. Mother and memories / Jeewan Ramlugun .- Port-Louis : [Stella  

     Printing], 2022 .- 109 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909841 

1. English poetry  

 

823 

 

  Bond, Lyane. Dodo and friends : A battle against extinction / Lyane Bond .- Pailles :  

     Précigraph, 2022 .- 56 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994908554 

1. Children’s stories (English) - Mauritius 

 

823 

 

                  Chowa, Céline. Ludo the Dodo gardener / Céline Chowa, illustrated by Henry Koombes .-  

       Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2022 .- 28 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

                             ISBN 9789994949472 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 

 

823 

 

                     Kianney, Izia. Ti-Roti at the beach / Izia Kianney, illustrated by Noah Nany .- Beau-Bassin :  

       Chauves-Sourires Editions, 2022 .- [30 p.] : col. ill. ; 14 cm.  

                             ISBN 9789994938902 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 

 

823 

 

  Mungur, Sonali. Vows / Sonali Mungur .- Port-Louis : IPC, 2022 .- 228 p. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994973019 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 



823 

 

                   Siew, Kim. Bonbon and Barfi / Kim Siew ; illustrated by Emilie Bosquet .- Port-Louis :  

      Editions Vizavi, 2022 .- 36 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

                            ISBN 9789994949427 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 

 

823 

 

  Utim, Salmaan. Trouble in Paradise : End of an era / Salmaan Utim .- Port-Louis : Regent  

    Press, 2022 .- 80 p. ; 20 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994972050 

1. Mauritian fiction (English) 

 

823 

 

  Virahsawmy, Loga. Ink blossoms : Six short stories and a novella / Loga Virahsawmy .-  

    Port-Louis : [Dragon Printing, 2022] .- 125 p. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994959228 

1. Short stories (English) 

 

841 

 

  Arouff, Jeanne Gerval. Dans les interstices … : Révélations poétiques / Jeanne Gerval  

     Arouff .- Floréal : Les Editions du Totem, 2022 .- 140 p. : ill. ; 18 cm. 

       ISBN 9789990338935 

1. Mauritian poetry (French) 

 

841 

 

                      Assonne, Sedley Richard. Assonances pour Port-Louis / Sedley Richard Assonne .- Vacoas :  

     Editions de la Tour, 2022 .- 76 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

                           ISBN 9990385359 

1. Maunick, Edouard – Poet 

2. Mauritian – Poetry (French) 

3. Port-Louis (Mauritius) 

 

841 

 

  Madarbuccus, J. S. Réalité – coup de plumes / J. S. Madarbuccus .- Port-Louis : [Dragon  

      Printing, 2022] .- 31 p. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994959235 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

841  

 

  Pilot, Jacqueline. Morceaux choisis : Poésie et prose poétique mauriciennes / Jacqueline  

    Pilot .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .- 274 p. ; 30 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994938896 

1. Mauritian poetry (French) 

 

 

 

 



841.92 

 

  Nirsimloo, Pritva. L’équation de la vie : poésie et réflexion / Pritva Nirsimloo .- Port-Louis :  

      Matrix Printshop, 2022 .- 88 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

                            ISBN 9789994977161 

1. French poetry 

 

843 

 

              Chowa, Céline. Ludo le Dodo jardinier / Céline Chowa; illustrated by Henry Koombes .-  

        Port-Louis : Editions Vizavi, 2022 .- 28 p. : col. ill. ; 20 cm. 

                              ISBN 9789994949465 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  De Saint Antoine, Jean-Jacques. Passagers du vent / Jean-Jacques de Saint Antoine .- Port- 

       Louis : Précigraph, 2022 .- 528 p. ; 23 cm. 

                       ISBN 9789994938872 

1. French fiction 

 

843 

 

  Durville, Patrick. ATAO : La mémoire des hommes / Patrick Durville .- Réunion : Editions  

     du Cyclone, 2022 .- 205 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9791094397503 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  Fontaine, Claris. Le loup, le renard et la cigogne – 30 fables revisitées / Claris Fontaine .-  

     France : Editions Noirozel, 2022 .- 143 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938834 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  Gonthier, Gaëlle. Tipa tipa na semé : Les combats de Raymond Lucas / Gaëlle Gonthier .-  

       France : Vétyver Editions, 2022 .- 158 p. ; 21 cm.  

       ISBN 9782958320409 

       1. Mauritian action (French) 

 

843 

 

  Hennebert, Elisabeth. Exîle – Nouvelles de l’Océan Indien / Elisabeth Hennebert .-  

     Pamplemousses : Pamplemousses Editions, 2022 .- 167 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909209 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



843 

 

  Iafare-Gangama, Teddy. Les chats mots / Teddy Iafare-Gangama .- Réunion : Lédision  

      Zamalak, 2022 .- 46 p. : col. ill. ; 17 cm. 

      ISBN 9782953363586 

      1. Mauritius fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

            Kianney, Izia. Ti-roti va à la mer / Izia Kianney ; illustrated by Noah Nany .- Beau-Bassin :  

       Chauves-Sourires Editions, 2022 .- [32 p.] : col. ill. ; 14 cm. 

                           ISBN 9789994938919 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

            Lagesse, Joëlle. Bauhinia (Roman) / Joëlle Lagesse .- Port-Louis : IPC, 2022 .- 382 p. ; 22  

       cm. 

                             ISBN 9789990338973 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  Lalljee, Michael. Le gardien du robinet d’or / Michael Lalljee .- Port-Louis : Edition Vizavi,  

     2022 .- 33 p. : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994949380 

1. Children’s stories (French) – Mauritius  

 

843 

 

  Laurent, Elodie. Un car qui ne manqué pas d’air! : 29 (+1) histoires du soir / Elodie Laurent  

     .- Pailles : Précigraph, [2022] .- [74 p.] : col. ill. ; 22 cm. 

     ISBN 9782956040057 

1. Children’s stories (French) – Mauritius  

 

843 

 

  Maurice, Bernard.  Pooka-ci – Pooka-la : Histoires mauriciennes d’Alphones Gaud (1890- 

      1892) / Bernard Maurice .- Port-Louis : [Dragon Printing], 2022 .- 72 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994907212 

      Includes bibliography. 

1. Short stories (French) – Mauritius  

 

843 

 

  Patel, Shenaz. Funambuler / Shenaz Patel .- Pailles : Précigraph , 2022 .- 130 p. ; 21 cm. 

                             ISBN 9782493036100 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



843 

 

  Pyamootoo, Barlen. Monterey / Barlen Pyamootoo .- France : Editions de l’Olivier, 2022 .-  

     206 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9782823615869 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  Siew, Kim. Bonbon et Barfi / Kim Siew ; illustrated by Emilie Bosquet .- Port-Louis :  

    Editions Vizavi, 2022 .- 36 p. : col. ill. ; 29 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994949434 

1. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

843 

 

  Ticka, J. L. Popo Simone : Une histoire mauricienne / J. L. Ticka .- Port-Louis : Edition  

    Vizavi, 2022 .- 109 p. : col. ill. ; 24 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994949410 

1. Children stories, Mauritian (French) 

 

843.92 

 

  Jahangeer-Chojoo, Amenah. Empreintes sur l’île curieuse / Amenah Jahangeer-Chojoo .-  

    Paris : l’Harmattan, 2022 .- 123 p. ; 22 cm. 

    ISBN 9782140289958 

1. Historic fiction 

2. Mauritian fiction (French) 

 

894.811 

   

  Cheenaramen, Poulaven. Iyarkaiy nanban / Poulaven Cheenaramen .- Port-Louis :  

     Tamil.mu Publications, 2022 .- iv, 28 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

1. Tamil fiction  

 

896.1 

 

  Kadel, Yusuf. Lavi Wilson Bégué poezi / Yusuf Kadel .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .- 47 p. ;  

     20 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909889 

1. Mauritian poetry (Mauritian creole) 

 

896.1 

 

  Madarbuccus, Jane. Lavi / Jane Madarbuccus .- Beau-Bassin : Coup Deplumes, 2022 .- 24  

      p. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 978999499025 

1. Mauritian poetry (Mauritian creole) 

 

896.1 

 

  Virahsawmy, Dev. Mersi Bondie / Dev Virahsawmy .- Rose-Hill : Institut Cardinal Jean  

      Margéot, 2022 .- 102 p. ; 21 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994959204 

      1. Mauritian poetry (Mauritian Creole) 



896.3 

 

  Assonne, Sedley Richard. Boul ron, la plenn karé! / Sedley Richard Assonne .- Vacoas :  

     Editions de la Tour, 2022 .- 108 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990385366 

1. Mauritian – Short stories (Mauritian creole) 

 

896.3 

 

  Kianney, Izia. Ti-roti pe al lamer / Izia Kianney ; illustrated by Noah Nany .- Beau Bassin :  

     Chauves-Sourires Editions, 2022 .- [32 p.] : col. ill. ; 14 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994938926 

1. Mauritian fiction (Mauritian creole) 

 

916.9804 

 

  Le sésame .- Réunion : Team Notion, 2022 .- 104 p. : col. ill. ; 15 cm.  

      1. Mauritius – Description and travel – Periodicals  

      2. Mayotte – Description and travel – Periodicals 

      3. Réunion – Description and travel – Periodicals 

      4. Seychelles – Description and travel – Periodicals  

 

920 

 

  Cadervaloo, Soondress. From fish banyan to CEO : The long journey of a village boy … /  

     Soondress Cadervaloo .- Baie-du-Tombeau : Caractère, [2022] .- 176 p. : col. ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909957 

1. Biography – Mauritius 

2. Parasuraman, Indiren 

 

920 

 

  Joypaul, Vijay Coomar. Loving humanity / Vijay Coomar Joypaul .- Coromandel : T- 

    Printers, 2022 .- vii, 151 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994977000 

1. Biography – Mauritius 

2. Joypaul, Vijay Coomar 

 

920 

 

  Richon, Emmanuel. Matisse et Baudelaire / Emmanuel Richon et Steve Sowamy .- Port- 

    Louis : Blue Penny Museum, 2022 .- 92 p. : col. ill. ; 23 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994938803 

1. Baudelaire, Charles (1821-1867) 

2. Biography 

3. Matisse, Henri (1869-1954) 

923.2 

 

  Edun, Enayet Hossen. Mamode, Ramzan Edun (Hamza) 1922-1975 / Enayet Hossen Edun .-  

     India : Creative Star, 2022 .- 148 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789390860760 

1. Biography – Mauritius  

2. Mamode, Ramzan Edun Hamza (1922-1975) 

 



923.2 

 

  Lenoir, Valentine. Abusé(e), et après? : Récit autobiographique / Valentine Lenoir .-  

     Pamplemousses : Pamplemousses Editions, 2022 .- 176 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994998029 

1. Biography – Mauritius  

2. Lenoir, Valentine 

 

923.2 

 

  Veerasamy, L. Joyce. Enfant de Carol / L. Joyce Veerasamy .- Pailles : Logos Publicity,  

     2022 .- 65 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909711 

1. Biography – Mauritius 

2. Veerasamy, L. Joyce  

 

923.8 

 

  Palan, Cyril. La rage de vaincre / Cyril Palan .- Pailles : Logos Publicity, 2022 .- 147 p. : col.  

     ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994909704 

1. Biography – Mauritius 

2. Palan, Cyril (1952 -   ) 

 

940.54816982 

 

  Lenoir, Jean-Pierre. Nom de code castor : Ile Maurice 1942 / Jean-Pierre Lenoir .- Curepipe  

     : Editions du Corsaire, 2022 .- 264 p. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990382686 

1. Mauritius – History 

2. World War, 1939-1645 – Mauritius 

 

969.82 

 

  Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin. Women in the making of Mauritian history / Shirin  

     Aumeeruddy-Cziffra [et al.] .- Réduit : UOM, 2022 .- iii, 190 p. : ill. ; 26 cm. 

     ISBN 9789990373622 

1. History – Mauritius 

 

969.82 

 

Mauritius-China Friendship and Cultural Association. Half a century of friendship  

      between Mauritius & China, 1972-2022 / Mauritius-China Friendship and Cultural  

      Association  .- Port-Louis : AFM Media, [2022] .- 122 p. : col. ill. ; 27 cm. 

      ISBN 9789994909012 

1. China – Relations – Mauritius 

2. Mauritius – History 

3. Mauritius – Relations – China 

 

 

 

 

 

 



969.82 

 

  Peerthum, Satterdeo. Mauritius ke pachaas gaon aur saher = 50 villages & towns of  

     Mauritius (A historical glimpse) / Satterdeo Peerthum .- Moka : Mahatma Gandhi  

     Institute, c2022 .- ix, 67 p. : ill. ; 15 cm. 

       ISBN 9789994954681 

       1. History – Mauritius 

       2. Place names – Mauritius 

       3. Villages – Mauritius  

 

969.82 

 

  Phillips, Rodney. That’s life in Mauritius and beyond / Rodney Phillips ; illustrated by POV  

     .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .- 278 p. : ill. ; 21 cm. 

     ISBN 9789994973002 

1. History of Mauritius  

 

969.8200222 

 

                      Timol, Umar. Grâces / Umar Timol ; préface d’Ananda Devi .- Pailles : Précigraph, 2022 .-  

  141 p. : ill. ; 24 cm. 

                          ISBN 9789994909896 

1. Mauritius – Pictorial works 

 

969.8203092 

 

  Sewtohul, Nivitri. From Cap Malheureux to a world citizen – A name to remember  

    Armoogum Parsuramen : Born to serve / Nivitri Sewtohul .- Petit-Raffray : Global  

    Rainbow Foundation, 2022 .- 123 p. : ill. ; 22 cm. 

    ISBN 9789994906321 

1. History of Mauritius 

2. Mauritius – Politics and Government – 1968 

3. Parsuramen, Armoogum (1951 -   ) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Arouff, Jeanne Gerval. Dans les interstices … : Révélations poétiques 841 

Assonne, Sedley Richard. Assonances pour Port-Louis 841 

Assonne, Sedley Richard. Boul ron, la plenn karé! 896.3 

Assonne, Sedley Richard. Melanie Christine Zacharie, voix d’ébène! Biographie 782.0092 

Athave, Charles.  Le chemin de la foi : The road of faith 291.22 

Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin.  Femmes, de l’ombre à la lumière : L’évolution des 

droits de la femme à Maurice 

346.69820134 

 

Aumeeruddy-Cziffra, Shirin. Women in the making of Mauritian history 969.82 

Bond, Lyane. Dodo and friends : A battle against extinction 823 

Bosquet, Emilie (ill.). Bonbon and Barfi 823 

Bosquet, Emilie (ill.). Bonbon et Barfi 843 

Business Magazine.  Education & career – Edition 2022 370 

Business Publications Ltd.  The Directory of Financial Institutions 2022 Edition 

Mauritius 

332.1096982 

 

Business Publications.  The Directory of the Local Industry (2022 Edition) 338.96982 

Business Publications. The Top 100 Companies Mauritius 338.70256982 

Cadervaloo, Soondress.  Covid-19 : For the record 362.19624140096982 

Cadervaloo, Soondress.  Elections “Mardayes”? : Nous jouons avec le feu! 345.02323 

Cadervaloo, Soondress. From fish banyan to CEO : The long journey of a village 

boy … 

920 

Callikhan, Anjali. Sweet poison 821 

Caussy, Ramesh.  Yuga : Les derniers pas de l’homme modern – le temps pour 

chacun de comprendre où nous allons et de suivre un choix 

303.4 

Cheenaramen, Poulaven. Iyarkaiy nanban 894.811 

Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 6 510.76 

Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : PSAC Mathematics Grade 6 510.76 

Chetty, D. V. Paving the way to success : Science Grade 5 507.6 

Chetty, D.V. L’examen de l’Alliance Française rendu facile – Concours primaire 

Grade 5 

448.0076 

 

Chetty, D.V. Paving the way to success – Français Grade 1 448.0076 

Chetty, D.V. PSAC – Paving the way to success : Français Grade 6 448.0076 

Chowa, Céline. Ludo le Dodo jardinier 843 

Chowa, Céline. Ludo the Dodo gardener 823 

Civil Service College Mauritius.  Interpersonal skills 302.5 

Civil Service College Mauritius.  Spelling 411 

Civil Service College Mauritius.  Using plain English 428 

Civil Service College Mauritius.  Written communication 411 

Civil Service College Mauritius. Training and development 2021 370.7 

Civil Service College Mauritius. Word scrambles & confusing words 794 

Comarmond, Eliette.  Pouvons-nous aimer Jésus sans aimer Marie? 261.1096982 

Curepipe College. Curepipe College Diamond Jubilee Souvenir Magazine 60th 

Anniversary 1962 – 2022 

373.224096982 

 

De Gersigny, Jérémie Brousse. Le Morne Anglers Club through 65 years of 

sportsmanship 

799.1096982 

 



AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

De Saint Antoine, Jean-Jacques. Passagers du vent 843 

Dinan, Monique. 300 ans de présence de l’Eglise Catholique dans la République de 

Maurice 

282.6982 

Dinan, Monique. Les Congrégations Religieuses Féminines présentes dans le pays 

depuis 1845 au service de l’Eglise et du peuple mauricien 

271.9006982 

 

Durville, Patrick. ATAO : La mémoire des hommes 843 

Editions Cardinal Jean Margéot. Catéchisme de l’Eglise Catholique : Abrégé 238 

Edun, Enayet Hossen. Mamode, Ramzan Edun (Hamza) 1922-1975 923.2 

Entomology Division, Agricultural Services – Ministry of Agro Industry and 

Food Security. Home remedies against commonly found pests 

625.0499096982 

 

Fauque, Claude. Le Château de Labourdonnais – Quelques pages d’histoires 728.82096982 

Fontaine, Claris. Le loup, le renard et la cigogne – 30 fables revisitées 843 

Food and Agricultural Research and Extension Institute (FAREI). Mon premier 

potager – miniguide 

635 

Fourchaud, Thierry.  Neuvaine de protection : Spirituelle et familial 261.1096982 

Gangabissoon, Anoucheka. To my muse 821 

Gonthier, Gaëlle. Tipa tipa na semé : Les combats de Raymond Lucas 843 

Goolaub, B.  Current English verbs : Conjugations and dictionary 428.0076 

Goolaub, Kesworlall. How I met Lord Almighty face to face : a testimony 211 

Government Printing Department. Customer charter 070.5096982 

Hennebert, Elisabeth. Exîle – Nouvelles de l’Océan Indien 843 

High Commission of India Mauritius. Art conclave 2022 catalogue : 75 Azadi ka 

amrit mahotsav 

709.6982074 

 

Hossen, Rashid. Arbitration of industrial disputes in Mauritius 344.698201 

Iafare-Gangama, Teddy. Les chats mots 843 

Indira Gandhi Centre for Indian Culture and High Commission of India 

Mauritius. Art conclave 2022 catalogue : 75 Azadi ka amrit mahotsav 

709.6982074 

 

Jaguessar, Abhishek. Computer networking : A guide to success 004 

Jahangeer-Chojoo, Amenah. Empreintes sur l’île curieuse 843.92 

Javed, Mosaheb I. Field guide to coastal fishes of Mauritius 333.9164096982 

Johnson, Sharron M. Richmond the giant tortoise and his tale of the last dodo 821 

Joypaul, Vijay Coomar. Loving humanity 920 

Jugnauth, Hon. Pravind Kumar.  Estimates 2022-2023 & Indicative estimates 

2023-2024 and 2024-2025 (With the People for the People) 

352.49698201 

 

Kadel, Yusuf. Lavi Wilson Bégué poezi 896.1 

Kianney, Izia. Ti-Roti at the beach 823 

Kianney, Izia. Ti-roti pe al lamer 896.3 

Kianney, Izia. Ti-roti va à la mer 843 

Koombes, Henry (ill.). Ludo le Dodo jardinier 843 

Koombes, Henry (ill.). Ludo the Dodo gardener 823 

L’Ombudsperson pour les Enfants. Défendre et protéger les droits de l’enfant 346.69820135 

La Commission Nationale des Droits Humains – Maurice.  Les Droits Humains 342.6982085 

La Sentinelle.  Business Leaders 338.709226982 



AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Ladkoo, Vandita.  Body language 302.222 

Ladkoo, Vandita. Business communication skills 658.45 

Lagesse, Joëlle. Bauhinia (Roman) 843 

Lalljee, Michael. Le gardien du robinet d’or 843 

Lam Hung, Marie Lourdes.  Child protection : The new laws 346.69820135 

Laurent, Elodie. Un car qui ne manqué pas d’air! : 29 (+1) histoires du soir 843 

Laverdant, Patrick. Moris tipik 779 

Lenoir, Jean-Pierre. Nom de code castor : Ile Maurice 1942 940.54816982 

Lenoir, Valentine. Abusé(e), et après? : Récit autobiographique 923.2 

Madarbuccus, J. S. Réalité – coup de plumes 841 

Madarbuccus, Jane. Lavi 896.1 

Manikkam, Nad’n Karoonanidee .- Dan bor simin – parol a lavi 447.9 

Marechal, Bernard. L’âge d’or du football mauricien : Le devoir de mémoire 796.332 

Maurice, Bernard.  Pooka-ci – Pooka-la : Histoires mauriciennes d’Alphones 

Gaud (1890-1892) 

843 

Mauritius Institute of Education. Ki pase la? Bann lavantir Vanessa ek Leo – 

Grad 3 volim 2 – Liv zelev 

447.96982 

 

Mauritius Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate 

Change. Environment master plan (2020-2030) for the Republic of Mauritius 

363.70561096982 

 

Mauritius Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare. Innovative snacks 641.596982 

Mauritius Ministry of Health and Wellness. National action plan for oral health 

2022-2027 

617.6 

Mauritius Oceanography Institute. MOI Strategic Plan 2021-2024 577.7096982 

Mauritius-China Friendship and Cultural Association. Half a century of 

friendship between Mauritius & China, 1972-2022 

969.82 

Ministère de l’Intégration Sociale, de la Sécurité Sociale et de la Solidarité 

Nationale.  Mésures budgétaires 2022-2023 

352.496982 

 

Ministry of Agro Industry & Food Security, Entomology Division – 

Agricultural Services. Pest and disease control on fruit trees 

634.04996982 

 

Ministry of Arts & Cultural Heritage. National sketch competition final 2022 : 

Creole language 

792.0796982 

 

Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science & Technology. Safety and 

Health Policy Statement 

363.11096982 

 

Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and Technology. Pupil’s 

report book 

371.26 

Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare. National Gender Policy 2022-

2030 

305.42096982 

Ministry of Health and Wellness.  Female sex workers in the Island of Mauritius :     

Integrated biological and behavioral surveillance (IBBS) survey – 4th volume 

306.74 

Ministry of Health and Wellness. Mauritius non communicable diseases Survey 

2021 

616.1 

Ministry of Health and Wellness. National Cancer Control programme 2022-2025 

: Fight against cancer quality care for one and all 

616.994 

 

Ministry of Health and Wellness. Report on Mauritius Intensive Diabetes Action 

Study (MIDAS) 

616.4620096982 

 

Ministry of Labour, Human Resource Development & Training and 

Occupational Safety & Health Division. Guideline on work ‘on or near’ live 

uninsulated overhead circuit conductors 

363.11096982 

 



AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Ministry of National Infrastructure and Community Development. Gender 

policy of the National Infrastructure Division 

305.42096982 

 

Moosoohur, Rajeshwar. Drink and drug driving : Law & Police actions and 

procedures 

345.69820247 

 

Moosoohur, Rajeshwar. Drink and drug driving : Law & Police Actions and 

Procedures 

346.69820247 

 

Mulloo, Virjanan. Vinayak Mandir : A memoir of sacrifice, dedication and love 294.572 

Mungur, Sonali. Vows 823 

Munusami, Barlen.  The complete driver’s handbook (2022/2023 Edition) 343.69820949 

Nany, Noah (ill.). Ti-Roti at the beach 823 

Nany, Noah (ill.). Ti-roti pe al lamer 896.3 

National Coast Guard – Commando Unit. Close Quarter Battle – NCG 

Commando 

363.286096982 

 

National Library.  Strategic Plan 2021-2023 : Stepping into the digital world 027.56982 

Nirsimloo, Pritva. L’équation de la vie : poésie et réflexion 841.92 

Office of the Electoral Commissioner.  The representation of the People Act : The      

Rodrigues Regional Assembly Elections Regulations 2002 (Amended as at 2022) 

342.698207 

 

Oodiah, Malenn. Pour une révolution tranquille : le rêve Mauricien vert humain 

modern 

361.25 

Oxenham. Barman professional book : Techniques & recettes de barman mauricien 641.2 

Palan, Cyril. La rage de vaincre 923.8 

Parsuramen, Dr. Armoogum. In search of our ancestors : a historical & pictorial 

presentation and tribute to the Tamil Indian migration and settlement in Mauritius 

and their descendants (1728 to present times) 

306.3630899141106982 

 

Patel, Shenaz. Funambuler 843 

Paupiah, Chiranjiwa N. Field guide to coastal fishes of Mauritius 333.9164096982 

Peerthum, Satterdeo. Mauritius ke pachaas gaon aur saher = 50 villages & towns 

of Mauritius (A historical glimpse) 

969.82 

Peerthum, Satyendra. In search of our ancestors : a historical & pictorial 

presentation and tribute to the Tamil Indian migration and settlement in Mauritius 

and their descendants (1728 to present times) 

306.3630899141106982 

 

Phillips, Rodney. That’s life in Mauritius and beyond 969.82 

Pilot, Jacqueline. Morceaux choisis : Poésie et prose poétique mauriciennes 841 

POV (ill.). That’s life in Mauritius and beyond 969.82 

Prime Minister’s Office – Defence and Home Affairs Division. Safety and health 

policy 

363.1193516982 

 

Purhooa, Shanan. Protecting our children 362.7 

Pyamootoo, Barlen. Monterey 843 

Ramlugun, Jeewan. Mother and memories 821 

Richon, Emmanuel. Matisse et Baudelaire 920 

Service à La Française. Barman professional book : Techniques & recettes de 

barman mauricien 

641.2 

Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat. Néophytat “chaque 

baptisé est appelé à être à la fois aimé dans la foi pour d’autres et à dynamiser sa 

propre foi avec d’autres” : Livret des catéchètes – animateurs 

238.13 

Sewtohul, Nivitri. From Cap Malheureux to a world citizen – A name to remember  

Armoogum Parsuramen : Born to serve 

969.8203092 

 



AUTHOR INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Siew, Kim. Bonbon and Barfi 823 

Siew, Kim. Bonbon et Barfi 843 

Sowamy, Steve. Matisse et Baudelaire 920 

Spéville, Roy. Une voix une fois 780.92 

Study Bites Ltd. Intensive practice classified Mathematics Grade 6 PSAC 

classified into units and answers included 

510.76 

Study Bites Ltd. Set to success : PSAC model assessment papers with answers : 

Maths, English, French Grade 6 New Syllabus 

372.126096982 

 

Study Bites. Set to success Grade 3 model assessment with answers all in one : 

Mathematics, English, French, SSEE 

372.126096982 

 

Terashima, Hiroaki.  Field guide to coastal fishes of Mauritius 333.9164096982 

Thomas, Loïs.  La Création : Un trésor à contempler et à sauver 231.7 

Ticka, J. L. Popo Simone : Une histoire mauricienne 843 

Timol, Umar. Grâces 969.8200222 

Toulouse, Louis Richard. Drafting made simple (for law students) - Tome 1 340.07 

Utim, Salmaan. Trouble in Paradise : End of an era 823 

Veerapen, Yovanee. My Mauritian kitchen : Dietitian approved recipes from the 

heart of Mauritius 

641.596982 

 

Veerasamy, L. Joyce. Enfant de Carol 923.2 

Virahsawmy, Dev. Mersi Bondie 896.1 

Virahsawmy, Dev. Upanishads an morisien 294.593 

Virahsawmy, Loga. Ink blossoms : Six short stories and a novella 823 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

300 ans de présence de l’Eglise Catholique dans la République de Maurice / 

Monique Dinan 

282.6982 

Abusé(e), et après? : Récit autobiographique / Valentine Lenoir 923.2 

Arbitration of industrial disputes in Mauritius / Rashid Hossen 344.698201 

Art conclave 2022 catalogue : 75 Azadi ka amrit mahotsav / Indira Gandhi Centre 

for Indian Culture and High Commission of India Mauritius 

709.6982074 

Assonances pour Port-Louis / Sedley Richard Assonne 841 

ATAO : La mémoire des hommes / Patrick Durville 843 

Barman professional book : Techniques & recettes de barman mauricien / 

Service à La Française in partnership with Oxenham 

641.2 

 

Bauhinia (Roman) / Joëlle Lagesse 843 

Body language / Vandita Ladkoo 302.222 

Bonbon and Barfi / Kim Siew ; illustrated by Emilie Bosquet 823 

Bonbon et Barfi / Kim Siew ; illustrated by Emilie Bosquet 843 

Boul ron, la plenn karé! / Sedley Richard Assonne 896.3 

Business communication skills / Vandita Ladkoo 658.45 

Business Leaders / La Sentinelle 338.709226982 

Catéchisme de l’Eglise Catholique : Abrégé / Editions Cardinal Jean Margéot 238 

Child protection : The new laws / Marie Lourdes Lam Hung 346.69820135 

Close Quarter Battle – NCG Commando / National Coast Guard – Commando Unit 363.286096982 

Computer networking : A guide to success / Abhishek Jaguessar 004 

Covid-19 : For the record / Soondress Cadervaloo 362.19624140096982 

Curepipe College Diamond Jubilee Souvenir Magazine 60th Anniversary 1962 – 

2022 / Curepipe College 

373.224096982 

Current English verbs : Conjugations and dictionary / B. Goolaub and 

collaborators 

428.0076 

Customer charter / Government Printing Department 070.5096982 

Dan bor simin – parol a lavi / Nad’n Karoonanidee Manikkam 447.9 

Dans les interstices … : Révélations poétiques / Jeanne Gerval Arouff 841 

Défendre et protéger les droits de l’enfant / L’Ombudsperson pour les Enfants 346.69820135 

Dodo and friends : A battle against extinction / Lyane Bond 823 

Drafting made simple (for law students) - Tome 1 / Louis Richard Toulouse 340.07 

Drink and drug driving : Law & Police actions and procedures / Rajeshwar 

Moosoohur 

345.69820247 

Drink and drug driving : Law & Police Actions and Procedures / Rajeshwar 

Moosoohur 

346.69820247 

Education & career – Edition 2022 / Business Magazine 370 

Elections “Mardayes”? : Nous jouons avec le feu! / Soondress Cadervaloo 345.02323 

Empreintes sur l’île curieuse / Amenah Jahangeer-Chojoo 843.92 

Enfant de Carol / L. Joyce Veerasamy 923.2 

Environment master plan (2020-2030) for the Republic of Mauritius / Mauritius 

Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change 

363.70561096982 

Estimates 2022-2023 & Indicative estimates 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 (With the 

People for the People) / Hon. Pravind Kumar Jugnauth 

352.49698201 

Estimates of supplementary expenditure (2021-2022) of 2022 352.9698202 

 



TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Exîle – Nouvelles de l’Océan Indien / Elisabeth Hennebert 843 

Female sex workers in the Island of Mauritius : Integrated biological and 

behavioral surveillance (IBBS) survey – 4th volume / Ministry of Health and 

Wellness 

306.74 

Femmes, de l’ombre à la lumière : L’évolution des droits de la femme à Maurice / 

Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra 

346.69820134 

 

Festival du livre de Trou d’Eau Douce - 6-9 octobre 2022 : La France à l’honneur 381.45002096982 

Field guide to coastal fishes of Mauritius / Hiroaki Terashima, Mosaheb Javed I., 

Chiranjiwa N. Paupiah … [et al.] 

333.9164096982 

From Cap Malheureux to a world citizen – A name to remember Armoogum 

Parsuramen : Born to serve / Nivitri Sewtohul 

969.8203092 

 

From fish banyan to CEO : The long journey of a village boy … / Soondress 

Cadervaloo 

920 

Funambuler / Shenaz Patel 843 

Gender policy of the National Infrastructure Division / Ministry of National 

Infrastructure and Community Development 

305.42096982 

Government Security Instructions – January 2022 332.63232096982 

Grâces / Umar Timol 969.8200222 

Guideline on work ‘on or near’ live uninsulated overhead circuit conductors / 

Ministry of Labour, Human Resource Development & Training and Occupational 

Safety & Health Division 

363.11096982 

Half a century of friendship between Mauritius & China, 1972-2022 / Mauritius-

China Friendship and Cultural Association 

969.82 

Home remedies against commonly found pests / Entomology Division, Agricultural 

Services – Ministry of Agro Industry and Food Security 

625.0499096982 

How I met Lord Almighty face to face : a testimony / Kesworlall Goolaub 211 

In search of our ancestors : a historical & pictorial presentation and tribute to 

the Tamil Indian migration and settlement in Mauritius and their descendants 

(1728 to present times) / Dr.Armoogum Parsuramen and Satyendra Peerthum 

306.36308991411069

82 

Ink blossoms : Six short stories and a novella / Loga Virahsawmy 823 

Innovative snacks / Mauritius Ministry of Gender Equality and Family Welfare 641.596982 

Intensive practice classified Mathematics Grade 6 PSAC classified into units and 

answers included / Study Bites Ltd. 

510.76 

Interpersonal skills / Civil Service College Mauritius 302.5 

Iyarkaiy nanban / Poulaven Cheenaramen 894.811 

Ki pase la? Bann lavantir Vanessa ek Leo – Grad 3 volim 2 – Liv zelev / Mauritius 

Institute of Education under the aegis of Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, 

Science and Technology 

447.96982 

L’âge d’or du football mauricien : Le devoir de mémoire / Bernard Marechal 796.332 

L’équation de la vie : poésie et réflexion / Pritva Nirsimloo 841.92 

L’examen de l’Alliance Française rendu facile – Concours primaire Grade 5 / D. 

V. Chetty 

448.0076 

 

La Création : Un trésor à contempler et à sauver / Loïs Thomas 231.7 

La rage de vaincre / Cyril Palan 923.8 

Lavi / Jane Madarbuccus 896.1 

Lavi Wilson Bégué poezi / Yusuf Kadel 896.1 

Le Château de Labourdonnais – Quelques pages d’histoires / Claude Fauque 728.82096982 



TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Le chemin de la foi : The road of faith / Charles Athave 291.22 

Le gardien du robinet d’or / Michael Lalljee 843 

Le loup, le renard et la cigogne – 30 fables revisitées / Claris Fontaine 843 

Le Morne Anglers Club through 65 years of sportsmanship / Jérémie Brousse de 

Gersigny 

799.1096982 

 

Le sésame 916.9804 

Les chats mots / Teddy Iafare-Gangama 843 

Les Congrégations Religieuses Féminines présentes dans le pays depuis 1845 au 

service de l’Eglise et du peuple mauricien / Monique Dinan 

271.9006982 

 

Les Droits Humains / La Commission Nationale des Droits Humains 342.6982085 

Loving humanity / Vijay Coomar Joypaul 920 

Ludo le Dodo jardinier / Céline Chowa; illustrated by Henry Koombes 843 

Ludo the Dodo gardener / Céline Chowa, illustrated by Henry Koombes 823 

Mamode, Ramzan Edun (Hamza) 1922-1975 / Enayet Hossen Edun 923.2 

Matisse et Baudelaire / Richon Emmanuel et Steve Sowamy 920 

Mauritius ke pachaas gaon aur saher = 50 villages & towns of Mauritius (A 

historical glimpse) / Satterdeo Peerthum 

969.82 

Mauritius non communicable diseases Survey 2021 / Ministry of Health and 

Wellness 

616.1 

Mauritius Public Sector Guide 2021-2022 351.0256982 

Melanie Christine Zacharie, voix d’ébène! Biographie / Sedley Richard Assonne 782.0092 

Mersi Bondie / Dev Virahsawmy 896.1 

Mésures budgétaires 2022-2023 / Ministère de l’Intégration Sociale, de la Sécurité 

Sociale et de la Solidarité Nationale 

352.496982 

 

MOI Strategic Plan 2021-2024 / Mauritius Oceanography Institute 577.7096982 

Mon premier potager – miniguide / Food and Agricultural Research and Extension 

Institute (FAREI) 

635 

Monterey / Barlen Pyamootoo 843 

Morceaux choisis : Poésie et prose poétique mauriciennes / Jacqueline Pilot 841 

Moris tipik / Patrick Laverdant 779 

Mother and memories / Jeewan Ramlugun 821 

My Mauritian kitchen : Dietitian approved recipes from the heart of Mauritius / 

Yovanee Veerapen 

641.596982 

 

National action plan for oral health 2022-2027 / Mauritius Ministry of Health and 

Wellness 

617.6 

 

National Cancer Control programme 2022-2025 : Fight against cancer quality 

care for one and all / Ministry of Health and Wellness 

616.994 

 

National Gender Policy 2022-2030 / Ministry of Gender Equality and Family 

Welfare 

305.42096982 

National sketch competition final 2022 : Creole language / Ministry of Arts & 

Cultural Heritage 

792.0796982 

 

Néophytat “chaque baptisé est appelé à être à la fois aimé dans la foi pour 

d’autres et à dynamiser sa propre foi avec d’autres” : Livret des catéchètes – 

animateurs / Service Diocésain de la Catéchèse et du Catéchuménat 

238.13 

 

Neuvaine de protection : Spirituelle et familial / Thierry Fourchaud 261.1096982 

Nom de code castor : Ile Maurice 1942 / Jean-Pierre Lenoir 940.54816982 

Passagers du vent / Jean-Jacques de Saint Antoine 843 



TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Paving the way to success – Français Grade 1 / D. V. Chetty 448.0076 

Paving the way to success : Mathematics Grade 6 / D. V. Chetty 510.76 

Paving the way to success : PSAC Mathematics Grade 6 / D.V. Chetty 510.76 

Paving the way to success : Science Grade 5 / D. V. Chetty 507.6 

Pest and disease control on fruit trees / Ministry of Agro Industry & Food       

Security, Entomology Division – Agricultural Services 

634.04996982 

 

Pooka-ci – Pooka-la : Histoires mauriciennes d’Alphones Gaud (1890-1892) / 

Bernard Maurice 

843 

Popo Simone : Une histoire mauricienne / J. L. Ticka 843 

Pour une révolution tranquille : le rêve Mauricien vert humain moderne / Malenn 

Oodiah 

361.25 

Pouvons-nous aimer Jésus sans aimer Marie? / Eliette Comarmond 261.1096982 

Protecting our children / Shanan Purhooa 362.7 

PSAC – Paving the way to success : Français Grade 6 / D. V. Chetty 448.0076 

Pupil’s report book / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, Science and 

Technology 

371.26 

Réalité – coup de plumes / J. S. Madarbuccus 841 

Report on Mauritius Intensive Diabetes Action Study (MIDAS) /  Ministry of 

Health and Wellness 

616.4620096982 

 

Richmond the giant tortoise and his tale of the last dodo / Sharron M. Johnson 821 

Safety and health policy / Prime Minister’s Office – Defence and Home Affairs 

Division 

363.1193516982 

Safety and Health Policy Statement / Ministry of Education, Tertiary Education, 

Science & Technology 

363.11096982 

Set to success : PSAC model assessment papers with answers : Maths, English, 

French Grade 6 New Syllabus / Study Bites Ltd. 

372.126096982 

Set to success Grade 3 model assessment with answers all in one : Mathematics,     

English, French, SSEE / Study Bites 

372.126096982 

Spelling / Civil Service College Mauritius 411 

Strategic Plan 2021-2023 : Stepping into the digital world / National Library 027.56982 

Sweet poison / Anjali Callikhan 821 

That’s life in Mauritius and beyond / Rodney Phillips ; illustrated by POV 969.82 

The Civil Establishment Act (Government Notice N0.275 of 2022) 342.6982068 

The Civil Establishment Act (Government Notice No. 276 of 2022) 342.6982068 

The complete driver’s handbook (2022/2023 Edition) / Barlen Munusami 343.69820949 

The Directory of Financial Institutions 2022 Edition Mauritius / Business 

Publications Ltd. 

332.1096982 

The Directory of the Local Industry (2022 Edition) / Business Publications 338.96982 

The representation of the People Act : The Rodrigues Regional Assembly 

Elections Regulations 2002 (Amended as at 2022) / Office of the Electoral 

Commissioner 

342.698207 

The Top 100 Companies Mauritius / Business Publications 338.70256982 

Tipa tipa na semé : Les combats de Raymond Lucas / Gaëlle Gonthier 843 

Ti-Roti at the beach / Izia Kianney, illustrated by Noah Nany 823 

Ti-roti pe al lamer / Izia Kianney ; illustrated by Noah Nany 896.3 

Ti-roti va à la mer / Izia Kianney ; illustrated by Noah Nany 843 

To my muse / Anoucheka Gangabissoon 821 



TITLE INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Training and development 2021 / Civil Service College Mauritius 370.7 

Trouble in Paradise : End of an era / Salmaan Utim 823 

Un car qui ne manqué pas d’air! : 29 (+1) histoires du soir / Elodie Laurent 843 

Une voix une fois / Roy Spéville 780.92 

Upanishads an morisien / Dev Virahsawmy 294.593 

Using plain English / Civil Service College Mauritius 428 

Vinayak Mandir : A memoir of sacrifice, dedication and love / Virjanan Mulloo 294.572 

Vows / Sonali Mungur 823 

Women in the making of Mauritian history / Shirin Aumeeruddy-Cziffra [et al.] 969.82 

Word scrambles & confusing words / Civil Service College Mauritius 794 

Written communication / Civil Service College Mauritius 411 

Yuga : Les derniers pas de l’homme modern – le temps pour chacun de 

comprendre où nous allons et de suivre un choix / Ramesh Caussy 

303.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SUBJECT INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Administrative agencies – Directories – Mauritius   351.0256982 

Art, Mauritian 21st century  709.6982074 

Automobile driving – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius  343.69820949 

Baudelaire, Charles (1821-1867) 920 

Beverages (Drinks) 641.2 

Biography – Mauritius 920 

Body language  302.222 

Book fair – Mauritius  381.45002096982 

Book industries and trade – Exhibition - Mauritius  381.45002096982 

Budget – Mauritius 352.496982 

Budget – Periodicals – Mauritius   352.9698202 

Business communication 658.45 

Business Enterprises – Mauritius – Directories  338.709226982 

Business People – Mauritius – Directories 338.709226982 

Cancer – Prevention and control 616.994 

Cancer – Treatment – Quality of care 616.994 

Catechisms – Mauritius  238.13 

Catholic church 271.9006982 

Catholic Church – Mauritius 282.6982 

Child protection 362.7 

Children – Legal status, laws etc. – Mauritius  346.69820135 

Children stories, Mauritian (French) 843 

Children’s rights 362.7 

Children’s rights – Mauritius 346.69820135 

Children’s stories (English) – Mauritius 823 

Children’s stories (French) – Mauritius 843 

China – Relations – Mauritius 969.82 

Christian theology 238.13 

Christianity 261.1096982 

Civil rights – Mauritius  342.6982085 

Civil service positions – Mauritius 342.6982068 

Coastal surveillance – Mauritius 363.286096982 

Concepts of God 211 

Congregation - Women                        271.9006982 

Cookery – Mauritius  641.596982 

Corporations – Mauritius – Statistics – Directories 338.70256982 

Corruption  345.02323 

Covid-19 (Disease) – Social aspects – Mauritius 362.19624140096982 

Creation and cosmology – Christianity 231.7 

Curepipe College – Periodicals – Mauritius  373.224096982 

Defence and Home Affairs Division, Prime Minister’s Office – Safety 

regulations – Mauritius 

363.1193516982 

Dentistry  617.6 

Diabetes – Mauritius  616.4620096982 

Diabetes – Research – Mauritius 616.4620096982 

Diseases 616.1 

Drama festivals – Creole language – Mauritius 792.0796982 

Drink and drug driving – Law and legislations – Mauritius 345.69820247 

East Indians – Mauritius - History 306.3630899141106982 

Economic development – Mauritius 338.96982 

Education 370 

 



SUBJECT INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Election law – Mauritius 342.698207 

English language – Textbook for foreign speakers  428.0076 

English language – Usage 428 

English language – Verbs 428.0076 

English poetry  821 

Environment Management – Mauritius 363.70561096982 

Environmental Policy – Mauritius 363.70561096982 

Examination questions (School) – Mauritius 372.126096982 

Executive Agencies – Directories – Mauritius   351.0256982 

Executives - Mauritius – Directories 338.709226982 

Faith – Spiritual teaching 291.22 

Female sex workers 306.74 

Finance, public – Mauritius 352.9698202 

Finance, public – Periodicals – Mauritius   352.49698201 

Financial service industry – Mauritius 332.1096982 

Fishing – Guidebooks – Mauritius 799.1096982 

French fiction 843 

French language – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius 448.0076 

French language – Textbook for foreign speakers – Mauritius 448.0076 

French poetry 841.92 

Fruits – Diseases and pests-control – Mauritius 634.04996982 

General elections  345.02323 

Government Executives – Periodicals – Mauritius 351.0256982 

Government securities – Mauritius  332.63232096982 

Health and hygiene – Officials and employees – Mauritius 363.1193516982 

Hinduism 294.593 

Historic fiction 843.92 

History – Mauritius 969.82 

History of Mauritius 969.8203092 

Household pests-control – Mauritius 625.0499096982 

Household plants – Diseases and pests-control – Mauritius 625.0499096982 

Human rights – Mauritius 342.6982085 

Indoor games 794 

Industrial development – Mauritius 338.96982 

Industrial hygiene – Management 363.11096982 

Industrial laws and legislations – Mauritius 344.698201 

Industrial safety – Management 363.11096982 

Industrial safety - Mauritius  363.11096982 

Information technology 004 

Interpersonal skills 302.5 

Jesus-Christ 261.1096982 

Joypaul, Vijay Coomar 920 

Labour laws and legislations –Mauritius 344.698201 

Law – Study guides 340.07 

Le Château de Labourdonnais (Mon Loisir, Mauritius)  728.82096982 

Lenoir, Valentine 923.2 

Mamode, Ramzan Edun Hamza (1922-1975) 923.2 

Marine – Ecology (Mauritius) 577.7096982 

Marine fishes – Mauritius 333.9164096982 

Marine resources (Mauritius)  577.7096982 

Mathematics - Problems, exercises, etc.  510.76 

 



SUBJECT INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Mathematics – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius 510.76 

Matisse, Henri (1869-1954) 920 

Maunick, Edouard – Poet 841 

Mauritian – Poetry (French) 841 

Mauritian – Short stories (Mauritian creole) 896.3 

Mauritian action (French) 843 

Mauritian Creole language – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius  447.96982 

Mauritian Creole language – Textbook 447.96982 

Mauritian fiction (English) 821 

Mauritian fiction (English) 823 

Mauritian fiction (French) 841 

Mauritian fiction (French) 843 

Mauritian fiction (French) 843.92 

Mauritian fiction (Mauritian creole) 896.3 

Mauritian poetry (English) 821 

Mauritian poetry (French) 841 

Mauritian poetry (Mauritian creole) 896.1 

Mauritius – Appropriations and expenditures – Periodicals 352.49698201 

Mauritius – Commerce – Directories 338.70256982 

Mauritius – Description and travel – Periodicals  916.9804 

Mauritius – Emigration and immigration – History 306.3630899141106982 

Mauritius – Government Printing Department  070.5096982 

Mauritius – History 940.54816982 

Mauritius – History 969.82 

Mauritius – Officials and employees – Legal status, laws 342.6982068 

Mauritius – Pictorial works 969.8200222 

Mauritius – Politics and Government – 1968 969.8203092 

Mauritius – Relations – China 969.82 

Mayotte – Description and travel – Periodicals 916.9804 

Music – Mauritius 780.92 

Musicians – Mauritius  780.92 

National Coast Guard 363.286096982 

National Library (Mauritius) 027.56982 

Non communicable diseases 616.1 

Non-verbal communication 302.222 

Occupational health – Mauritius 363.11096982 

Oceanography (Mauritius) 577.7096982 

Oncology – Patient care 616.994 

Oral health 617.6 

Outdoor sports – Football 796.332 

Palaces – Mauritius 728.82096982 

Palan, Cyril (1952 -   ) 923.8 

Parasuraman, Indiren 920 

Parsuramen, Armoogum (1951 -   ) 969.8203092 

Pests-control – Mauritius 634.04996982 

Photographs - Mauritius 779 

Place names – Mauritius 969.82 

Poems (Creole) 447.9 

Politics 345.02323 

Port-Louis (Mauritius) 841 

 



SUBJECT INDEX (BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022) 

Printing, public – Mauritius 070.5096982 

Public Schools – Secondary – Periodicals – Mauritius 373.224096982 

Recipes – Mauritius 641.596982 

Réunion – Description and travel – Periodicals 916.9804 

Risk management – Mauritius 363.11096982 

Science – Problems, exercises, etc. 507.6 

Science – Study and teaching (Primary) – Mauritius 507.6 

Sex role – Government Policy – Mauritius 305.42096982 

Seychelles – Description and travel – Periodicals 916.9804 

Short stories (English) 823 

Short stories (French) – Mauritius 843 

Social change 303.4 

Social project 361.25 

Spelling 411 

Spéville, Roy 780.92 

Strategic plan 027.56982 

Student assessment and evaluation 371.26 

Tamil fiction 894.811 

Temples and shrines 294.572 

Traffic – Regulations – Mauritius 345.69820247 

Traffic regulations – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius   343.69820949 

Traffic regulations – Mauritius 346.69820247 

Traffic safety – Handbooks, manuals, etc. – Mauritius 343.69820949 

Traffic safety – Mauritius 345.69820247 

Training courses 370.7 

Veerasamy, L. Joyce 923.2 

Vegetable gardening (Mauritius) 635 

Villages – Mauritius 969.82 

Women – Mauritius – Economic conditions 305.42096982 

Women – Mauritius – Social conditions 305.42096982 

Women in development – Mauritius 305.42096982 

Women’s rights – Mauritius 346.69820134 

Work environment – Mauritius 363.11096982 

World War, 1939-1645 – Mauritius 940.54816982 

Written communication 411 

Zacharie, Christine Mélanie 782.0092 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LIST OF PERIODICALS - BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022 

 

 Aapravasi Ghat Magazine. – Port-Louis: Aapravasi Ghat Trust Fund, 2022. 

Agrometeorological Bulletin. - Vacoas: Meteorological Services, 2022. 

Akrosh. – Port-Louis: Akrosh, 2022. 

Aryodaye. – Port-Louis: Mauritius Arya Sabha, 2022. 

 L’Aurore. – Port-Louis: Mission Catholique Chinoise, 2022. 

Automoto. – Port-Louis: Business Publications, 2022. 

Beachcomber Magazine. - Curepipe: Beachcomber House, 2022. 

Beyond numbers : Enn linisiativ MCB pou enn moris prosper ek dirab. - Port-Louis: MCB Group, 

2022. 

Business  Magazine. – Port-Louis: Business Publications Ltd., 2022. 

La Case. – Port-Louis: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

Directory of Agro Industry. - Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

 L’Eco Austral. – Port-Louis: L’Eco Austral, 2022. 

Eco + : le magazine de l’économie durable.- Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

Economic and Social Indicators. – Port-Louis: Statistics Mauritius, 2022. 

Essentielle. - Baie-du-Tombeau: Graphic Press, 2022. 

Essentielle Active. - Baie-du-Tombeau: Graphic Press, 2022. 

Essentielle Cuisine. - Baie-du-Tombeau: Graphic Press, 2022. 

L’Express Cars. - Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

L’Express Property. - Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

L’Express Turf. – Port-Louis: L’Express, 2022. 

Government Gazette. - Pointe-aux-Sable: Government Printing, 2022. 

GSR extraa. - Pointe aux Sables: GSR Head Office, 2022. 

Immobilier & Construction. - Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

International Society for Krishna’s Conciousness Newsletter. – 2022. 

JSS Health & Education newsletter. - Vacoas: JSS Academy of Higher Education and Research, 2022. 

La Gazette Magazine. - Grand Baie: La Voix (Maurice) Ltd., 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

LIST OF PERIODICALS - BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022 

 

Lekolozis. - Rose-Hill: Green Reparations Foundation, 2022. 

Lifestyle. – Port-Louis: Business Publications Ltd., 2022. 

Luxury Magazine. - Baie-du-Tombeau: Mediatiz, 2022. 

Mafaheem les concepts. – Port-Louis: Al-Kawthari Academy, 2022. 

Mauritius International Financial Centre. - Ebène: Mauritius Finance, 2022. 

Meteorological Services Monthly Bulletin of Climatological Summaries. - Vacoas: Meteorological 

Services, 2022. 

 Parole de Chaque Jour. - Petite Rivière: Communauté Fiat, 2022. 

Revi Lalit deklas. - Grand Rivière North West: Lalit, 2022. 

Rimjhim. - Moka: Mahatma Gandhi Institute, 2022. 

Turf Magazine. – Port-Louis: Le Mauricien Ltée., 2022. 

Un jour, une parole. - Port-Louis: Union Catholique de L’Île Maurice, 2022. 

Vasant. - Moka: Mahatma Gandhi Institute, 2022. 

La Vie Catholique. - Port-Louis: Union Catholique de L’Ile Maurice, 2022. 

Votre Santé. -  Baie-du-Tombeau: La Sentinelle Ltée., 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

LIST OF ANNUAL REPORTS – BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022 

 

 Alteo Limited. – Saint Pierre: Vivea Business Park, 2021. 

Bank of Mauritius. - Port-Louis: Bank of Mauritius, 2021. 

The Bee Equity Limited. – Port-Louis: The Bee Equity Limited, 2021. 

Central Electricity Board. – Port-Louis: Central Electricity Board, 2018-2019. 

Competition Commission of Mauritius. – Port-Louis: Competition Commission of Mauritius, 2020-2021. 

Data Protection Office. – Port-Louis: Data Protection Office, 2021.   

Fincorp Investment Ltd. – Port-Louis: Fincorp Investment Ltd., 2021. 

Gamma. -  Beau-Bassin: Gamma, 2020.  

Human Resource Development Council. – Ebène: Human Resource Development Council, 2020-2021. 

Information and Communication Technologies Authority. – Port-Louis: ICTA, 2019-2020. 

Ireland Blyth Limited (GML). - Port-Louis: IBL, 2021. 

Lottotech Ltd. - Ebène: Lottotech, 2021. 

Mauritius Cane Industry Authority. – Réduit: Mauritius Cane Industry Authority, 2018-2019. 

The Mauritius Commercial Bank Limited. - Port-Louis: MCB, 2021. 

Mauritius Council of Registered Librarians. – Port-Louis: Mauritius Council of Registered Librarians, 

2019-2020. 

Mauritius Export Association. – Port-Louis: Mexa, 2017. 

Mauritius Institute of Health. – Pamplemousses: Mauritius Institute of Health, 2019-2020. 

Mauritius Institute of Training and Development. – Phoenix: MITD, 2018-2019. 

Mauritius Investment Corporation Ltd. – Port-Louis: Mauritius Investment Corporation Ltd., 2021. 

Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust. – Moka: Mauritius Marathi Cultural Centre Trust, 2019-2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

LIST OF ANNUAL REPORTS – BIBLIOGRAPHY 2021 

 

Ministry of Education & Human Resources, Tertiary Education & Scientific Research. - Phoenix: 

Ministry of Education & Human Resources, Tertiary Education & Scientific Research, 2019-2020. 

Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change. – Port-Louis: Ministry of 

Environment, Solid Waste Management and Climate Change, 2020-2021. 

Ministry of National Infrastructure and Community Development. – Port-Louis: Ministry of National 

Infrastructure and Community Development, 2021. 

Ministry of Public Service, Administrative and Institutional Reforms. – Port-Louis: Ministry of Public 

Service, Administrative and Institutional Reforms, 2020/2021. 

Ministry of Social Security National Solidarity, and Environment and Sustainable Development. – 

Rose-Hill: Ministry of Social Security National Solidarity, and Environment and Sustainable Development, 

2018. 

Morning Light Co. Ltd. – Beau-Bassin: Morning Light Co. Ltd., 2020. 

National Library. – Port-Louis: National Library, 2020-2021. 

National Productivity and Competitiveness Council. -  Réduit: NPCC, 2020-2021. 

Pay Research Bureau. – Pointe aux Sables : Government Printing, 2019. 

Probation and Aftercare Service. - Curepipe: Probation and Aftercare Service, 2020. 

State Bank of Mauritius. - Port-Louis: SBM, 2020. 

Sun Resorts Ltd. - Ebène: Sun Resorts Ltd., 2021. 

Trade Union Trust Fund. – Beau-Bassin : Trade Union Trust Fund, 2021. 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

LIST OF AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS – NATIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY 2022 

 

Agricultural Marketing Board. Annual Report 2019-2022.- Moka : Agricultural Marketing Board, 2022. 

Agricultural Marketing Board. Annual Report 2021-2022. 

Best of Metiss man-pirogue.- Port Louis : Harbour Music, 2022. 

Bryan. Lamour li zoli.- Reunion : KDG Production, 2022. 

Cassiya Group. Zanfan l’Ocean.- Port Louis : Cassiya Group, 2022. 

Economic Development Board. An integrated approach to Market & Business.- Port Louis : Economic 

Development Board, 2022. 

Economic Development Board. Export procedures manual: Exporting to the USA.- Port Louis : Economic 

Development Board, 2022. 

Josephine. Les zilwa.- Reunion : Les Zilwa, 2022. 

Metissman. Mama tresor.- Reunion : Metissman, 2022. 

Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management & Climate Change. Environment master plan 

(2020-2030) for the Republic of Mauritius.- Port Louis : Ministry of Environment, Solid Waste Management 

& Climate Change, 2023. 

Speville, Ashley. Simeon - Nouvo sime.- Reunion: Ashley Speville, 2022. 

 

 


